

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity
as the Secretary of State,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

ARIZONA ALLIANCE OF RETIRED
AMERICANS, *et al.*,

Intervenors/Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0221

Yavapai County Superior Court
No. S1300CV202300202

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722
Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Challenged EPM Provision Conflicts with A.R.S. § 16-550(A) Because It Defines “Registration Record” to Include Documents That Are Unrelated to Registering to Vote	6
II. The Legislature’s Adoption of H.B. 2785 Did Not and Could Not Excuse the EPM’s Non-Statutory Definition of “Registration Record”	13
III. A Voter’s Decision Not to Vote Does Not Transform Her Prior Early Ballot Envelopes into a “Registration Record”	17
ARCAP 21(a) REQUEST	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Arizona v. Arizona Dep’t of Child Safety,</i> 251 Ariz. 458 (2021).....	6
<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network,</i> 248 Ariz. 143 (2020).....	24
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams., Inc. v. Crosby,</i> 256 Ariz. 297 (App. 2023).....	8
<i>Ariz. Ctr. for Law in Public Interest v. Hassell,</i> 172 Ariz. 356 (1991).....	24
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n., Inc. v. State,</i> 252 Ariz. 219 (2022).....	24
<i>Beck v. Neville,</i> 256 Ariz. 361 (2024).....	6
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey,</i> 231 Ariz. 342 (App. 2013).....	24
<i>Delgado v. Manor Care of Tucson AZ, LLC,</i> 242 Ariz. 309 (2017).....	15
<i>Hiskett v. Lambert in and for Cnty. of Maricopa,</i> 247 Ariz. 432 (App. 2019).....	21
<i>Indus. Comm’n of Ariz. Labor Dept v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.,</i> 253 Ariz. 425 (App. 2022).....	8
<i>Leach v. Hobbs,</i> 250 Ariz. 572 (2021).....	8
<i>Leibsohn v. Hobbs,</i> 254 Ariz. 1 (2022).....	3, 8

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Atkins</i> , 256 Ariz. 233 (App. 2023).....	7
<i>Matter of Estate of Podgorski</i> , 249 Ariz. 482 (App. 2020).....	6
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021).....	8
<i>Mecham Recall Comm., Inc. v. Corbin</i> , 155 Ariz. 203 (1987).....	13
<i>Minjares v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 54 (App. 2009).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Gamble</i> , 207 Ariz. 364 (App. 2004).....	11
<i>Mountainside MAR, LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 253 Ariz. 448 (App. 2022).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Indus. Comm’n.</i> , 113 Ariz. 104 (1976).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Mayes</i> , 257 Ariz. 110 (2024).....	7
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 253 Ariz. 259 (2022).....	14, 16
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 249 Ariz. 362 (2020).....	7
<i>Shepherd v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 250 Ariz. 511 (2021).....	9

<i>Stambaugh v. Killian</i> , 242 Ariz. 508 (2017).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Department of Revenue v. Short</i> , 192 Ariz. 322 (App. 1998).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Structural Pest Control Comm’n v. Taylor</i> , 223 Ariz. 486 (App. 2010).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 250 Ariz. 127 (2021).....	15, 17
<i>State ex rel. DES v. Pandola</i> , 243 Ariz. 418 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 205 Ariz. 64 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 227 Ariz. 55 (App. 2010).....	21
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Leija</i> , 244 Ariz. 493 (2018).....	15
<i>Van Heeswyk v. Jabiru Aircraft Pty., Ltd.</i> , 229 Ariz. 412 (App. 2012).....	14

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-120.21	5
A.R.S. § 12-910	7
A.R.S. § 16-101	9
A.R.S. § 16-112	9, 10
A.R.S. § 16-121.01	9, 10
A.R.S. § 16-131	9

A.R.S. § 16-132.....	9
A.R.S. § 16-135.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-136.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-137.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-138.....	9
A.R.S. § 16-152.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-166.....	10, 20
A.R.S. § 16-542.....	1, 10, 18, 22
A.R.S. § 16-544.....	5, 18, 19, 20
A.R.S. § 16-547.....	1
A.R.S. § 16-550.....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-583.....	20
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	9
2018 Ariz. Laws ch. 180.....	7
2019 Ariz. Laws ch. 39.....	10
2021 Ariz. Laws ch. 359.....	18
2024 Ariz. Laws ch. 1.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2023 ELECTIONS PROCEDURES MANUAL (Dec. 2023).....passim
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IV16
Ariz. Const. art. V16
Ariz. Const. art VI § 95
